RESOLUTION NO. RES-06-0099 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT IS IN THE GENERAL PUBLIC INTEREST TO FORM AN UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICT ON WILLOW STREET FROM THE WESTERLY CITY LIMIT TO ATLANTIC AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Long Beach Municipal Code establishes a procedure for the creation of underground utility districts and requires, as one of the initial steps in such procedure, the holding of a public hearing to ascertain whether it is in the general public interest to replace utility poles, overhead wires and associated overhead structures with the underground installation of wires and facilities for supplying electric, communication, or similar or associated service in any such district; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that such an underground utility
 district, hereinafter called "District 40", be formed on Willow Street from the westerly city
 limit to Atlantic Avenue;

19 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as20 follows:

21 Section 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held by 22 the City Council of the City of Long Beach on October 10, 2006, at the hour of 5:00 p.m., 23 in the Council Chambers on the Plaza Level of the City Hall, 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 24 in the City of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, to ascertain whether 25 it is in the general public interest to replace utility poles, overhead wires and associated 26 overhead structures with the underground installation of wires and facilities used for the 27 transmission of electric energy and other associated services in the District hereinabove 28 described.

Robert E. Shannon City Attorney of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard ng Beach, California 908024 Telephone (562) 570-2200 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Sec. 2. At such hearing, all persons interested shall be given an opportunity
 to be heard. Said hearing may be continued from time to time as may be determined by
 the City Council.

Sec. 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to notify all affected property
owners as shown on the last equalized assessment roll and utilities concerned of the time
and place of such hearing by mailing a copy of this resolution to such property owners and
utilities concerned at least ten days prior to the date thereof, together with a map of the
proposed district and a fact sheet provided by the City Engineer

9 Sec. 4. The area proposed to be included in the District is shown on that
10 certain map entitled, "City of Long Beach Underground Utility District No. 40", which is on
11 file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach.

Sec. 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the
 City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council
 of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on <u>September 5</u>, 2006, by the following vote:

16		Ayes:	Councilmembers:	B. Lowenthal, S. Lowenthal, DeLong,
17				O'Donnell, Schipske, Richardson,
18				Reyes Uranga, Gabelich.
19				
20		Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
21				
22		Absent:	Councilmembers:	Lerch.
23				
24				
25				
26				OCity Clerk
27	LPM:bg			
28	05-03097 L:\APPS\CtyLaw32	2\WPDOCS\D003\P0	005\00094883.WPD	
			2	

Robert E. Shannon Jiy Attorney of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard g Beach, California 90802-40 Telephone (562) 570-2200